

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 754 OF 2025**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 985 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 986 OF 2025**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 987 OF 2025**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 988 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1007 OF 2025**

Jagannath Prasad Shoke ... Appellant/s

versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .... Respondent/s

with

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1047 OF 2025**

Jagannath Prasad Shoke ... Appellant/s

versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors. .... Respondent/s

Mr. Kishore Doke.along with Mr. Nitin Satpute, Mr. Rachit Singh and Mr. Abhishek K. Bandekar, Advocates for the Appellant.

Mr. S. S. Ghag, APP for Respondent No.1-State in Criminal Appeal No.985 of 2025 and Criminal Appeal No.1047 of 2025.

Mr. H. J. Dedhia, APP for Respondent No.1-State in Criminal Appeal No.754 of 2025, Criminal Appeal Nos.986, 987 and 988 of 2025.

Mr. A. S. Gawai, APP for Respondent No.1-State in Criminal Appeal No.1007 of 2025.

PSI-Ashlesha Dilip Ghatuge, MFC Police Station, Kalyan, present.

**CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant is heard on the issue of maintainability of the appeals against the Judge, joined/made as party respondent by name. He seeks further time to place binding precedents before this Court. At his request, stand over to 21<sup>st</sup> November 2025.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J.)**